The main risks that the Group is exposed to are as follows:

•  Mortality risk - risk of loss due to policyholder death
experience being different than expected

•  Morbidity risk - risk of loss due to policyholder health
experience being different than expected

•  Longevity risk - risk of loss due to the annuitant living
longer than expected

•  Investment return risk - risk of loss due to actual
returns being different than expected

•  Expense risk - risk of loss due to expense experience
being higher than expected

•  Policyholder decision risk - risk of loss due to policyholder
decision (lapses and surrenders) being different than expected

Sensitivities
The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible
movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact on profi t after tax and surplus.
The correlation of assumptions will have a signifi cant effect in
determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate
the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had
to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that
movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

  Under  5 to 10 Over
 No maturity 1 year 1 to 5 years  years 10 years Total

 $ $ $ $ $ $

Individual insurance - (14,696) (20,660) 16,126 319,022 299,792
Group insurance - 6,506 5,596 3,302 2,697 18,101
Annuities and pensions - 62,721 89,588 22,619 31,777 206,705

4 2

NOTES
to Consolidated FinanCial statements
(in thousands) Year ended december 31, 2012

2 0 1 2   –  A s s u m p t i o n  L i f e  A n n u a l  R e p o r t

 After-tax income impact
Assumption Change  2012 2011

   $ $

Mortality - life insurance products + 2% (1,740) (1,432)
Mortality - annuity products - 2% (319) (307)
Morbidity 5% adverse (1,110) (1,035)
Expenses (maintenance) + 5% (1,596) (1,554)
Policy termination rates 10% adverse (4,998) (4,131)
Interest
 Immediate parallel shift at all points  + 100 bps (1,553) 472
   on yield curve - 100 bps (1,787) (6,168)
Investment properties
 Immediate change in market value  + 10% 2,369 2,352
 - 10% (2,369) (2,352)
Segregated funds and equity securities
 Immediate change in market value + 10% 761 642
 - 10% (768) (911)

13. other liabilities
 2012  2011

 $ $
Insurance payable:
 Policyholders 12,159 7,619
 Reinsurers 3,643 2,428
 Agents, brokers and intermediates 1,347 1,537
Suppliers and other charges 5,987 4,989
Income tax - 162
Other 1,345 1,169
 24,481 17,904

4 3

NOTES
to Consolidated FinanCial statements
(in thousands) Year ended december 31, 2012

4 4

14. emPloYee beneFit Plans
Information about the Group’s defi ned benefi t pension plans is as follows:

 2012  2011

 $ $

Changes in accrued benefi t obligation:
 Balance at beginning of year 44,909 36,610
 Current service cost 1,260 1,002
 Employees’ contributions 653 716
 Interest cost 2,024 1,979
 Benefi ts paid (1,869) (670)
 Actuarial losses 6,167 5,272
 Settlement on pension plan termination (1,514) -
Balance at end of year 51,630 44,909

Changes in plan assets:
 Fair value at beginning of year 33,267 32,068
 Expected return on plan assets 1,912 2,010
 Employer’s contributions 1,677 1,633
 Employees’ contributions 653 716
 Actuarial gains (loss) (175) (2,490)
 Benefi ts paid (1,869) (670)
 Settlement on pension plan termination (1,514) -
Fair value at end of year 33,951 33,267

The amounts recognized in the statement of fi nancial position are as follows: 2012 2011

 $ $
Present value of the defi ned benefi t obligation 51,630 44,909
Fair value of plan assets (33,951) (33,267)
Net defi ned benefi t obligation 17,679 11,642
Unrecognized net actuarial losses (14,996) (9,310)
Amount recorded as liability 2,683 2,332

The Group’s net pension plan expense is computed as follows: 2012 2011

 $ $

Current service cost, net of employees’ contributions 1,260 1,002
Interest cost 2,024 1,979
Expected return on plan assets (1,912) (2,010)
Amortization of actuarial loss recognized in the year 656 (24)
  2,028 947

The Group’s best estimate of expected payments for employee future benefi ts for the year ending December 31, 2013, is $1,900 for pension plan.

NOTES
to Consolidated FinanCial statements
(in thousands) Year ended december 31, 2012

2 0 1 2   –  A s s u m p t i o n  L i f e  A n n u a l  R e p o r t

Employee benefi t liability on the statement of fi nancial position is comprised of the following:

 2012 2011

 $ $

Group insurance benefi ts liability 558 455
Pension plan liability 2,683 2,332
  3,241 2,787

The pension fund monies are invested in the following assets:
 2012 2011

 $ $

Assumption Life Balanced Fund 33,224 32,638
Cash 727 629
  33,951 33,267

Actuarial Assumptions Utilized to Determine Benefi t Obligation Under the Defi ned Benefi t Plans

 2012 2011

 % %

Discount rate 3.90 4.50
Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets 6.00 6.25
Rate of compensation increase 3.00 3.25

The most recent actuarial evaluation was on December 31, 2011,
for all pension plans. The average remaining service periods of
the active employees covered by the two pension plans are 21

and 10 years. The average remaining service periods of the
active employees covered by the other retirement benefi t plans
are the same as the pension plans.

Assumption Life Balanced Fund
The Assumption Life Balanced Fund (the “Balanced Fund”) is
a segregated fund established by Assumption Life. The overall
objective of the Balanced Fund is a net rate of return, after
management fees, that is more than the annual increase in
the Consumer Price Index, discounted at the average yearly